

<p><b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b>  2 East 14th Avenue, Fourth Floor  Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: January 23, 2024 2:35 PM  FILING ID: 79EF0947EDA1C  CASE NUMBER: 2023SC272</p>
<p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  Colorado Court of Appeals  Case No.: 2021CA1856  Hons. Fox, Lipinsky, and Martinez</p>	
<p><b>Petitioners:</b>  Terra Management Group, LLC and Littleton  Main Street LLC d/b/a Main Street  Apartments,    v.    <b>Respondents:</b>  Kathleen Keaten and Delaney Keaten.</p>	
<p><b>Attorneys for Petitioner-Defendants:</b>  Christopher O. Murray, #39340  Julian R. Ellis, Jr., #47571  Sean S. Cuff, #54204  BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  675 15th Street, Suite 2900  Denver, CO 80202  Phone: 303.223.1100  Email: jellis@bhfs.com</p>	<p>Case No.: 2023SC272</p>
<p style="text-align: center;"><b>Opening Brief</b></p>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b> .....	ii
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	v
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</b> .....	1
I. Factual Background.....	3
A. Plaintiffs lived on the third-floor of Main Street’s apartment complex.....	3
B. Between March and May 2018, Plaintiffs complained about their downstairs neighbor.....	3
C. The downstairs neighbor was evicted in late August 2018, for failure to pay rent. ....	8
D. Plaintiffs first threatened litigation in a demand letter 14 months after Defendants transitioned the downstairs unit.....	9
II. Procedural Background.....	10
A. Plaintiffs’ Premises Liability Act lawsuit. ....	10
B. The first time Plaintiffs mentioned spoliation was in their trial brief.....	10
C. The district court’s final order and \$10.5-million judgment. ....	11
D. The court of appeals’s affirmance.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (con't)**

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT**..... 15

**STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PRESERVATION**..... 20

**ARGUMENT**..... 21

    I. This Court Has Never Recognized a General Duty to Preserve Before Litigation Is Filed, and It Should Not Do So Here..... 21

    II. The Standard the District Court Used to Impose Preservation Obligations on Defendants Is Wrong and Irreconcilable With the Court’s Inherent Power. .... 29

        A. For a precomplaint preservation duty to attach, the custodial party must have actual knowledge that litigation will be filed or is imminent. .... 29

        B. The relevant knowledge is the custodial party’s knowledge at the time of discarding evidence. .... 37

    III. Application of the Correct Standard Requires Reversal and Judgment in Defendants’ Favor. .... 39

**CONCLUSION**..... 41

**Appendix A** – Order re: Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

**Appendix B** – Opinion

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aloi v. Union Pac. R.R. Corp.</i> , 129 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2006) .....	20, 23, 24, 25, 30, 35, 36
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Nineteenth Jud. Dist.</i> , 895 P.2d 545 (Colo. 1995) .....	26, 28, 33, 34
<i>Cache La Poudre Feeds, LLC v. Land O’Lakes, Inc.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 614 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	31
<i>Castillo v. Chief Alt., LLC</i> , 140 P.3d 234 (Colo. App. 2006).....	24, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 37
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991) .....	29, 34
<i>City of Englewood v. Parkinson</i> , 703 P.2d 626 (Colo. App. 1985).....	27
<i>Coleman v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 905 P.2d 185 (N.M. 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>Cook v. Tarbert Logging, Inc.</i> , 360 P.3d 855 (Wash. Ct. App. 2015).....	23, 28
<i>Delgado v. Phelps Dodge Chino, Inc.</i> , 34 P.3d 1148 (N.M. 2001) .....	23, 24
<i>Freedom Colo. Info., Inc. v. El Paso Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 196 P.3d 892 (Colo. 2008) .....	20
<i>Homeworks Constr., Inc. v. Wells</i> , 138 P.3d 654 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006).....	22
<i>In re Ct. Facilities for Routt Cnty.</i> , 107 P.3d 981 (Colo. App. 2004).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>In re J.E.S.</i> , 817 P.2d 508 (Colo. 1991) .....	26
<i>In re K.J.B.</i> , 342 P.3d 597 (Colo. App. 2014).....	27, 29
<i>Laleh v. Johnson</i> , 403 P.3d 207 (Colo. 2017) .....	26
<i>Lauren Corp. v. Century Geophysical Corp.</i> , 953 P.2d 200 (Colo. App. 1998).....	26, 27
<i>Martin v. Keeley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 979 N.E.2d 22 (Ill. 2012).....	23
<i>N. Colo. Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Comm. on Anticompetitive Conduct</i> , 914 P.2d 902 (Colo. 1996) .....	39, 40
<i>Peña v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 681 P.2d 953 (Colo. 1984) .....	26, 27
<i>People v. Greathouse</i> , 742 P.2d 334 (Colo. 1987) .....	22
<i>People v. Justice</i> , 524 P.3d 1178 (Colo. 2023) .....	27
<i>Pfantz v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 85 P.3d 564 (Colo. App. 2003).....	30, 31
<i>Rains v. Barber</i> , 420 P.3d 969 (Colo. 2018) .....	20
<i>Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc. v. Wagner</i> , 467 P.3d 287 (Colo. 2020) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)

<i>Seattle Tunnel Partners v. Great Lakes Reinsurance (UK) PLC,</i> 527 P.3d 134 (Wash. App. 2023).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Vigil v. Franklin,</i> 103 P.3d 322 (Colo. 2004) .....	22
<i>Warembourg v. Excel Elec., Inc.,</i> 471 P.3d 1213 (Colo. App. 2020).....	25, 29, 30, 32, 33
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-115 (2021).....	viii
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-414(2)(a) .....	22, 23
S.B. 22-115, 73d Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2022).....	viii
<b><i>Constitutional Provisions</i></b>	
Colo. Const. art. III.....	27, 28
Colo. Const. art. VI, § 21 .....	28
<b><i>Rules</i></b>	
Colo. R. Civ. P. 3 .....	21
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	32
49 C.F.R. § 229.21(b) (2005).....	24

## TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

**Defendants:** Terra Management Group, LLC and Littleton Main Street LLC d/b/a Main Street Apartments

**Littleton Police:** Littleton Police Department

**PLA:** Colorado Premises Liability Act, Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-115 (2021)<sup>1</sup>

**Plaintiffs:** Kathleen Keaten and Delaney Keaten

**South Metro Housing:** South Metro Housing Options or Littleton Housing Authority

**Tri-County Health:** Tri-County Health Department

**Main Street:** Main Street Apartments

---

<sup>1</sup> The PLA was amended on April 7, 2022. *See* S.B. 22-115, 73d Gen. Assemb., 2d Reg. Sess. (Colo. 2022). In this brief, Defendants cite the version of the PLA before it was amended.
